The following table gives the volatility in exchange rates for the respective reporting years for major currencies:

Currencies
Year ended

March 31, 2025
Year ended

March 31, 2024

INR/USD 2% 2%

INR/EURO 5% 6%

INR/CAD 3% 6%

These percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12
months. The sensitivity analysis given in the table below is based on the Company’s foreign currency financial instruments
held at each reporting date.

Notes to the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amount in Rs. million, unless otherwise stated)

EDUCOMP SOLUTIONS LIMITED

146

Sensitivity analysis for entities with foreign currency balances in INR

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of profit/loss and equity in regards to the Company’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the movement of exchange rates of respective functional currencies’ against INR, assuming ‘all
other things being equal’.

If the respective functional currencies had strengthened/weakened against the INR by the afore mentioned percentage of
market volatility, then this would have had the following impact on profit/loss:

March 31, 2025
Profit and loss Other Components of equity

Movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD Senstivity 2%  46.66  (46.66)  142.40  (142.40)

EURO Senstivity 5%  0.05  (0.05)  -   -

CAD Senstivity 3%  0.19  (0.19)  -   -

March 31, 2024
Profit and loss Other Components of equity

Movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD Senstivity 2%  45.53  (45.53)  138.88  (138.88)

EURO Senstivity 6%  0.05  (0.05)  -   -

CAD Senstivity 6%  0.40  (0.40)  -   -

24.1(b)  	Price risk sensitivity

		  The Company does not have any financial asset or liability exposed to price risk as at reporting date.

24.1(c) 	 Interest rate sensitivity

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

		  The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposure on long-term financing. At March